
Decision No. ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC "OTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

BETTY SULLIVAN 1 

vo. 

Compla.inant, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

THE PAC !FIC TELEPH01-t"E A.I.~D TELEGRAPH ) 
COMPANY, a corporation, ) 

~ Defendant. 

--------------------------------) 

Case No. 5813 

Bott~ Sul1iv~n, in propria porsona. 

Pi1lsbury, Madison & Sutro, and Lawler , Felix & Hall, 
by L. B. Con~nt~ for defend~t. 

Roger Arnebergh, City At't::ornc'1, by Walter C. Foster, 
Deputy City Attorney, for the Sheriff's 
Department, Los Angoles COunty, intervener. 

OPINION' - ______ II1II-"_ 

The complaint or Betty Sulliv~~ tiled on August 24, 19$6, 

alleges that in February, 19$6, compla1n~t rente~ an apartmont at 

2263~ Silver Ridge Avenue , Lo~ Angelos, from Glen Po.lma.;that de­

fend~~t installed on the premises a telephone with number NOrmAndy 

2-060$; that because of illn~ss compla1nnnt was a.bsent from the 

premises from about June 20, 1956, to July $, 1956; that prior to 

leaving tho premises co~p1ainAnt ~uthorized Glen Pa~ to enter 
\ 

the promisos to repa.ir n fnucet; that when complainant returned to 

the premises on July 5, 1956, tho front door W~3 smaohed and the 

tolephono was missing; that complainant was 1ntor.med that on 
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July 5th Los Angoles City police officerc entered her ~partment 

and arrestod Mr. Palma for bookmaking activities and removed the 

telephone; and that complair~t had no previous knowledge of 

~.r. Palma t s illegal ~tivit1e:l :l."'lc. had authorized Mr. Palma to 

uco her ~partment only for the ?urpose ot fixing a faucet in her 

absence. 

On Soptombor 7, 1956, tho telephono company filed an 

an=wer , the principal allegation of which wao that purSUAnt to 

Decision No. 4l41S,.dated April 6, 1948, in C~se No. 4930 (47 

Cal_ P.u.c. 853), defend~t, on or ~bout July 10, 19,56, had 

rea:onable cau~e to believe that the telephone service furnished 

by detend~t undor NOrmnndy 2-060$ at 2263~ Silver Ridge Avenue, 

Lo: Angeles, California, was being or was to be used as an 

instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate or to aid ~d 

~bet the violation of the law. 

A public hearing was held in Los Angelos beforo Ex~ner 

Kont C. Roge~s on October 15, 1956, ~d the. matter waa submitted. 

Tho complainant testified that the allegations ot the 

complaint ~re true. She further te~t1f1ed t~~t her rosidonoo is 

one of a ~roup of bungalows in a court comprised of number3 2263, 

2263t, 2263~ and 2263-3/4 Silver Ridge Avenue; th~t She ros1deo 

~lone a.t 22631z Silver Ridge Avenue, and that She no~ds s. tele-

phone. 

Exhibit No. 1 10 a copy of ~ lotter rrom a capt~in or 

the Lo~ Angoloo City Police Dop~tment ~dvi~ing detond~t that 

compl~1nxntts telophone, number NO~dy 2-0605, located ~t 

2263~ Silver Ridgo Avenue, was, on July 5, 19,56, being used for 
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the purpose of disseminating horse racing information in con­

nection with bookmaking 1n violation of Section 337a of the 

Penal Code, that the telephone had been confiscated and request­

ing that the defend~t disconnect the =ervice. A telephone 

company employee testif1ed that this letter was rece1ved by the 

defendant on July 10, 1956, and a central office disconnection 

was effec'ced thereafter. The po=1tion of the telephone company 

wa= that it had acted with reasonable cau=e 1n disconnecting the 

telephone service ina =.much as it r~d received the letter desig­

nated as Exhib1t No.1. 

A Los Angeles City police officer testified that on 

June 19, 1956, he hnd information that Mr. Glen Palma, complain-

ant's l~~dlord, was conducting a bookmnking operation at his home 

at 2357 Ends Street, Los Angeles; that on June 21, 1956, he 

followed Mr. Pa~ to complainantts home; that Mr. Pa~ stayed 

there all day and was observed there by the witness on several 

subsequent days; that on several oceasions between June 21 and 

July 5, 1956, complainant and he~ car were observed near her 
prcm1oeo nnd ohe w~o oeen t~~k~ng to Pa~; that on Ju~y 3, ~9S6, 

he heard Palma place a bet over the telephone at 2263~ Silver Ridge 

Avenue; that on July 5, 1956, he and his partners went to com­

plainantfg apartment at 22b3~ Silver Ridge Avenue; that they 

observed Palma there hiding scratch shoets xnd bett1ng marke~s; 

th~t he ~nd h1~ partner~ entorod eompla1n~tts pro~se~ and round 

a scratch sheet and betting markers; th~t the telephone rang ~d 

the witness answored and the c~111ng party hung up; and that in 
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a period of thirty minut~s the telephone r~ng 1$ to 20 tices and 

the parties hung up when the ~~tncss answered the telephone. 

While there is a strong inference froc the evidence 

ndduccd thnt the telephone W.:l.S used for illegal purposes, there is 

no direct evidenco of such use. 

After consideration of this record w~ now find th~t th~ 

telephone comp~nyTs ~ction was based upon reasonable cause cs that 

ter~ is used in Decision No. 41415, referred to supra. We further 

f~nd that there is no evidence that compl~inant wcs engaged in, 

was directly co~~cctcd with, or per:ittecl the telephooe facilities 

to be used for illegal purposes. Therefore, the complai~nt is 

now entitled to restoratio:1 of telephone sarvic.e. The complain~"lt 

' ..... i1l be expected, in the future, to see that Gl~.n PaltW. docs not 

havo the us e 0 i.' cor;.1p1D.inant f s prc:nises in her absence. 

o R D E R --- .... -. 

The complo,int of Betty Sullivlln a.gainst The Pacific 

Telephone' o..'"'l.d Tole~;ro.ph COl'Tlpsny" a corporation, having been 

:riled." a. pu'Ol1c hct)..r1ng having boon held thereon" the Comro.i:.sion 

being fully adviced in the premises rulC, basi~ its decision upon 

the evid.ence of record a.."'ld. the findings herein" 

IT IS ORDERED that complair.antfs request for restoro.tion 

of telephone service be granted o.nd that" upon the tiling by the 

complainant of nn application tor telephone service, The p~ciric 

Telephone ~d Telegraph Company ~hall in~tall telephono ~ervice at 

complainant's residence at 2263~ Silver Ridge Avenue, Loc Anbeles, .. 
California, ~uch installa.tion bei~ subjoct to all duly authorized 
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rules and rc,;ulat1ons or the telephone company and to the exist­

ing applicable law. 

Tho effective dnte of this order tihall bo twenty days 

~ter the date hereof. 

Da.ted at San Fr:l.nclscd ~ Ca.lifornia." 
;'1/12_, 56 this ---,,"-./lo,.,r..f-=--- day o~ _'-"' ___ ~_~~-,.::::--_I 19 • 

) 


